

ORAL ARGUMENT TO BE SCHEDULED

No. 05-5139

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MARRITA MURPHY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees,

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NO FEAR COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Respectfully submitted by:
Colin Dunham
Attorney at Law
10010 Greenock Road
Silver Spring, MD 20901
Phone: (301) 754-0205
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
No FEAR Coalition*

Date: December 1, 2005

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 05-5139

MARRITA MURPHY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL i

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 3

 A. IRC Section 104(a)(2) has no effect on the 16th Amendment's
 limitation on Congress' power to tax 3

 B. Taxation of compensatory damages will undercut the
 effectiveness of civil rights laws 5

CONCLUSION 9

RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405, 95 S.Ct. 2362 (1975)	5-6
<i>Blackburn v. Martin</i> , 982 F.2d 125 (4 th Cir. 1992).....	3, 7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507, 117 S.Ct. 2157 (1997).....	4-5
<i>DeFord v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 700 F.2d 281 (6 th Cir. 1983)	3, 7
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S.Ct. 1595 (1990)	4
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775, 118 S.Ct. 2275 (1998).....	5
<i>Murphy v. IRS</i> , 362 F.Supp.2d 206 (D.D.C. 2005)	9
<i>Passaic Valley Sewerage Commissioners v. Dept. of Labor</i> , 922 F.2d 474 (3 rd Cir. 1993).....	6-7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 83 S.Ct. 1790 (1963)	4
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301, 86 S.Ct. 803 (1966).....	5
<i>U.S. v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229, 112 S.Ct. 1867 (1992)	8

Statutes:

Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended,
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)2, 5-9

Civil Rights Act of 1991,
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(2) 5-8
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3) 5-6

Internal Revenue Code,
26 U.S.C. § 104(a)(2) 3, 5, 8-9

Notification of Federal Employees Anti-Discrimination and Retaliation
("NO FEAR") Act of 2002,
P.L. 107-174 (H.R. 169), 116 Stat 566 (May 15, 2002) 1, 2

Other Authorities:

U.S. Constitution
Fourteenth Amendment..... 4-5
Sixteenth Amendment..... 3, 5

Legislative History to the Civil Rights Act of 1991
H.R.Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 1, pp. 64-65 (1991),
U.S.Code Cong. & Admin.News 1991, pp. 549, 602, 603
(Report of Committee on Education and Labor) 7
H.R.Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 2, p. 25
(Report of Committee on the Judiciary) 7
